inflation factors and claim numbers for each accident year.  Additional qualitative judgements are
used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in the future, for example one off
occurrence, changes in market factors such as public attitude to claiming, economic conditions, as
well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures.

- 46 -

*SGVFS039587*

Judgement is further used to assess the extent to which external factors such as judicial decisions and
government legislation affect the estimates.  Other key assumptions include variation in interest rate,
delays in settlement and changes in foreign currency rates.

Sensitivities
The general insurance claims provision is sensitive to the above key assumptions.  The sensitivity of
certain assumptions such as legislative change, uncertainty in the estimation process, etc., is not
possible to quantify.

The analysis below is performed for a reasonable possible movement in key assumptions, with all
other assumptions held constant, on the statement of income and equity.

2019
Change in

assumptions
Increase on gross

liabilities
Increase on net

liabilities
Decrease on profit

before tax Decrease on Equity
Average claim cost +15% P=209,554,673 P=128,216,523 (P=128,216,523) (P=89,751,566)
Average number of

claims +10% 139,703,115 85,477,682 (85,477,682) (59,834,377)

2018
Change in

assumptions
Increase on gross

liabilities
Increase on net

liabilities
Decrease on profit

before tax Decrease on Equity
Average claim cost +15% P=139,212,646 P=97,236,045 (P=97,236,045) (P=68,065,232)
Average number of

claims +10% 92,808,431 64,824,030 (64,824,030) (45,376,821)

Claims Development Table
Reproduced below are the tables showing the development of claims over a period of time on a gross
and net reinsurance basis.

The tables reflect the cumulative incurred claims for each successive accident year at each end of the
reporting period with cumulative payments to date.  The same is the basis in the actuarial valuation of
NMG Consulting, the Company’s independent actuary.

As of December 31, 2019, the Company recognized provision for IBNR of P=92,551,991 net of
reinsurance which includes an MfAD of P=56,400,586 set at 100%.  As of December 31, 2018, the
Company recognized provision for IBNR of P=70,241,396 net of reinsurance which includes an MfAD

[…]

out the net exposure limits by each counterparty or group of counterparties and industry segments;
reporting of market risk exposures; monitoring compliance with market risk policy and review of
market risk policy for pertinence and changing environment.

- 55 -

*SGVFS039587*

(a) Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Company’s principal transactions are carried out in
Philippine Peso and foreign currency-denominated transactions are primarily in terms of the US
Dollar.  The following tables show the Company’s exposure to currency risk:

2019 2018
USD PHP USD PHP

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $443,706 P=22,467,065 $1,271,984 P=66,880,940
Due from brokers and agents 374,998 18,988,019 862,474 45,348,883

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all
other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax (due to changes in fair
value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities). Increase and decrease of 5% pertain
to appreciation and depreciation of USD, respectively.

2019
Change

in variables
Impact on profit before tax

Increase (decrease)
USD +5.00% P=2,072,747
USD –5.00% (P=2,072,747)

2018
Change

in variables
Impact on profit before tax

Increase (decrease)
USD +5.00% P=5,611,469
USD –5.00% (5,611,469)

There is no impact on the Company’s equity other than those already affecting the profit.

(b) Interest risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that the future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates.

In 2019 and 2018, the Company has no exposure to interest rate risk since its financial
instruments are not subject to floating interest rate.

(c) Price risk
The Company’s price risk exposure at year-end relates to financial assets and liabilities whose
values will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, principally, equity securities at